1
 Article 4(1) of the Law. 

2
 Article 3 of the Law. 

3
 Article 24(1) of the Law. 

4
 Article 24(3) of the Law. 

5
 Article 24(3) of the Law. 

6
 Article 24(5) of the Law. 

less than (100,000) one hundred thousand dinars and not more than (250,000) two 

hundred and fifty thousand dinars, or either of these two penalties. 

7. Administrative Sanctions 

In addition to criminal sanctions, the Law includes financial administrative penalties and 

personal administrative penalties. Article 26(1) allows for customs departments to